
 
Response provided to journalist  

8 July 2022 

Questions:  

1. How many properties (in Cossack, Katherine) have had their bores checked?  
2. What level of PFAS has been found during those checks?  
3. I've spoken to residents in the Cossack area who say their bores have not been checked, why 

is this?  
4. How many properties have been notified by Defence and supplied with drinking water?  
5. What levels of PFAS have been found at the testing sites in Cossack? 
6. According to the last Census, there were more than 600 homes in Cossack. At the June 

meeting Defence held in Katherine, Department representative Dan Fankhauser said PFAS 
had spread into Cossack, but did not define where. Only 15 bores are being regularly tested. 
This has left countless residents concerned their water is contaminated. 

a. In light of this, why isn't Defence testing all of the bores in Cossack?  
b. Does Defence plan to start testing all of the bores in Cossack?  
c. When will this happen?  

 

Response: 

The below response is attributable to a Defence spokesperson: 

Defence has been sampling for PFAS both on and around RAAF Base Tindal since 2017 as part of the 

detailed site investigation and ongoing monitoring. The detailed site investigation included sampling 

in the Cossack area, and at the communities of Rockhole and Binjari.  

Sampling in the Cossack area 

The Cossack area is included in Defence’s RAAF Base Tindal PFAS Ongoing Monitoring Plan in order 

to determine any location or seasonal variations, as well as detecting and monitoring any 

concentrations on the western side of the Katherine River. Six private property bores in the Cossack 

area have been routinely sampled since 2019 as part of the Plan.   

As part of sampling conducted in 2021, Defence identified PFAS exceeding Drinking Water Guidance 

Values in private bores at three residences in the vicinity of Zimin Drive, Cossack. In late 2021, 

Defence reviewed the Ongoing Monitoring Plan to consider whether additional bores or properties 

in this area should be sampled. The review identified 27 properties in the area between Zimin Drive 

and the Katherine River that have registered bores, including the three properties already being 

sampled. Defence subsequently wrote to those properties owners with registered bores where 

sampling was not already occurring. An additional nine property owners were prepared to have their 

bores sampled as part of the Ongoing Monitoring Plan. In addition to increasing the number of 

sampling locations, sampling frequency was also increased to ensure any trends or additional 

detections of PFAS could be identified in a timely manner, particularly in the wet season. 

A map showing the locations of private bores which Defence routinely samples under the Ongoing 

Monitoring Program is at Figure 1. Note that as part of Defence’s management of privacy issues 

associated with sampling, some property owners have not consented for their property to be 

identified as a sampling location. The most recent published map identifying the extent of PFAS 

contamination in the Cossack area is at Figure 2, which is included in the 2020 Ongoing Monitoring 



Program Annual Interpretive Report (October 2021, 

https://defence.gov.au/environment/pfas/Tindal/publications.asp).  The 2021 Annual Interpretive 

Report is expected to be published in late quarter 3, 2022. 

Sampling at Rockhole and Binjari 

Defence sampled at Rockhole in 2018, collecting water from a tap at an open shed in the centre of 

the community compound. Defence understands that a bore fills a communal tank, which in turn 

supplies all the community buildings including residences. 

Defence collected water samples from two locations at Binjari in 2018, including the community hall 

and the health clinic. Both of these water sources are connected to a bore within the Northern 

Territory Power and Water Corporation compound. 

The results of these sampling events at the Rockhole and Binjari communities found no PFAS in the 

water. Defence regularly samples ground water and surface water before it reaches these 

communities to monitor any change in PFAS migration or concentration. 

How are monitoring locations decided? 

Not every property needs to have their bore tested in order for the extent of PFAS contamination in 

the area to be estimated or understood.  The monitoring locations are selected as a representative 

cross-section of bores within the Cossack area, and inform Defence and the community’s 

understanding of any potential risks or migration of PFAS. Throughout the course of ongoing 

monitoring in this area, PFAS concentration in bores has ranged from below the limit of reporting up 

to 0.91 ug/L (PFOS+PFHxS). Sampling occurs to the west of the management area to monitor 

whether the extent of the management area boundary is appropriate. To date, properties being 

sampled which are close to the management area boundary and further west, have not had PFAS 

detected in groundwater.  

Should property owners in the RAAF Base Tindal Management Area want their groundwater bore 

tested for PFAS, they can contact Defence at 1800 316 813 or 

pfas.tindal@truenorthcomm.com.au. Property owners will be asked to complete a water use survey 

to provide advice on how groundwater is used at the property, which informs an assessment of 

eligibility.  

Defence regularly reviews and updates the RAAF Base Tindal Ongoing Monitoring Plan to 

incorporate our improved understanding of PFAS in the area, including groundwater concentrations 

and the extent of contamination. During these reviews, the location and frequency of sampling is 

assessed (based on the results of sampling to date), to ensure the Ongoing Monitoring Plan remains 

current and appropriate. 

Remediation actions  

Soil remediation 

Defence is remediating PFAS impacted soil at primary PFAS source areas at RAAF Base Tindal, 

including the Fire Training Area and the Fire Station Area. This will involve management of 

approximately 34,000 tonnes of contaminated soil, which is currently in the ground in-situ. Of this, 

Defence expects that approximately 5,300 tonnes of highly contaminated soils will be excavated and 

sent off-site for destruction. A product (activated carbon) will be added to approximately 28,800 

tonnes of less contaminated soils to immobilise the contamination and prevent leaching of PFAS into 
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groundwater and surface water. These soils will be re-used on site and will be capped to reduce 

infiltration. 

The excavated soils will be transported by road to the Katherine Rail Head, in covered steel 

containers. These are certified for transportation by Defence’s remediation contractor prior to 

leaving RAAF Base Tindal.  Road movements will be undertaken by a firm accredited by the Northern 

Territory Environment Protection Authority.  The Victorian Environment Protection Authority 

consults with the Environment Protection Authorities from other jurisdictions through which the 

soils are transported.  

The soils are ultimately taken to Enviropacific’s SOLVE treatment facility in Altona, Victoria, which is 

licensed by the Victorian Environment Protection Authority. PFAS is removed from the soil by 

heating (a process known as thermal desorption). The PFAS is then destroyed at higher 

temperatures using a thermal oxidiser that converts the PFAS to carbon dioxide, fluoride and water. 

This is different from incineration, which typically uses high temperatures without first separating 

the PFAS from the soil. 

Defence expects to commence remediation works in July 2022, with transportation of soils expected 

to commence in August 2022. 

Groundwater remediation 

Defence operates two water treatment plants at RAAF Base Tindal to treat PFAS impacted 

groundwater at source areas. Since February 2019, Defence has operated a plant at the Fire Training 

Area, and since April 2019 Defence has operated a plant at the Fire Station Area. 

Defence has also provided significant funding to the Northern Territory Power and Water 

Corporation for the construction of a water treatment plant to ensure the Katherine town water 

supply. 


